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DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 
March 15, 2018 

 
The Dodge County Board of Adjustment met on this 15th day of March, 2018 at 7:00 p.m., in 
Rooms 1H and 1I on the 1st Floor of the Administration Building, located at 127 East Oak Street, 
Juneau, Wisconsin. 
 
Vice Chairman Jon Schoenike called the meeting of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to 
order.   
 
Roll Call was taken.  
Members present were as follows: Harold Hicks, Jon Schoenike and Sharon Schumann.     
Members excused were Larry Dogs, William Nass and  Edward Premo (Alternate 1). 
 
Vice-Chairman Schoenike noted that a quorum is present.  
 
Joseph Giebel of the Land Resources and Parks Department was in attendance at the request 
of the chairman; 
 
The chairman asked the staff to confirm compliance with the open meeting laws and the public 
hearing notice requirements.   
 
Mr. Giebel noted that the meeting was properly noticed in accord with the open meeting law and 
noted that the public hearing listed on the agenda received a class two notice and the required 
mailing notices were sent in accord with the statute and code requirements. 
 
The agenda was reviewed by the Board. 
 
The minutes from the March 8, 2018 meeting were reviewed by the Board. 
 
Motion by Sharon Schumann to approve the minutes as written. 
 
Second by Harold Hicks Vote:  3-0 Motion carried. 
 
The minutes from the December 14, 2017 meeting were reviewed by the Board. 
 
Motion by Harold Hicks to approve the minutes as written. 
 
Second by Sharon Schumann Vote:  3-0 Motion carried. 
 
The staff explained the hearing procedures to those in attendance; 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
Greg and Kari Pargeter – Request for a variance to the terms of the highway setback provisions 
of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the construction of a detached garage to be located 
8 feet within the required highway setback from County Road C.   The property is located in part of 
the SW ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 25, T13N, R14E, Town of Trenton, the site address being W7412 
County Road C.   
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Motion by Harold Hicks to grant the variance request to allow the construction of a detached 
garage to be located 8 feet within the required highway setback from County Road C subject to the 
following condition: 
 

1. The appellant shall sign and record a variance agreement with the Dodge County 
Register of Deeds prior to the approval of the variance for this construction; 

 
Second by Sharon Schumann  Vote: 3-0 Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Harold Hicks to adjourn the meeting. 
 
Second by Sharon Schumann 
 
Motion carried. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Jon Schoenike, Vice Chairman 

 
Disclaimer:  The above minutes may be approved, amended or corrected at the next committee 
meeting. 

 



 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Variance Application No. 2018-0181 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2018-0164  
 

Owner: 
Gault Properties LLC 
W1970 Adams Road 
Neosho, WI 53039 
 

Filing Date: April 6, 2018 

Hearing Date: May 17, 2018 
 

Location 
The appellant is the owner of the following described property which is the subject of the appeal: 
 
PIN#: 038-1017-3333-000 
Part of the SW ¼ of the SW ¼, Section 33, Town of Rubicon, the site address being W1970 Adams Road. 
 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Rubicon has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. 
 

Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance 
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance 
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E. 

 

Appellants Request 
On April 4, 2018 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to construct a milking center barn addition along the east side of the barn on this site.  
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason: 
 
According to Section 5.1.2.K, structures to be used for the housing of animals shall be located a distance 
equal to not less than ½ the structure height from the side and rear lots lines.  In this case, the required side 
yard setback for the proposed addition is 16 feet. As proposed, the addition will begin at approximately 4.6 feet 
from the side yard or approximately 11.4 feet within the required side yard setback line and therefore 
prohibited by the code.  
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.2.K of the code; 
 

Features 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal 

are as follows: 
 
The property is located within the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district; 
 
The property is presently being used for agricultural and residential use. 



 

 
 

   

 
The appellants own approximately 175-acres of land in this area.  The physical features of this lot include a 
rolling topography with slopes ranging from 0 to 12%.  The parcel contains a residence and agricultural facilities.  
 
The general character of the surrounding land use consists of agricultural uses with scattered residences along 
Adams Road.  
 

Town Recommendation:   No response from Town  
 

Purpose Statement 
The County’s side yard provisions of the Code promote a variety of public purposes such as providing for light 
and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, protecting the 
appearance and character of the neighborhood, conserving property values and may in particular cases promote 
a variety of aesthetic and psychological values as well as ecological and environmental interests. 
 

 

Staff Advisory: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or 

may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board 

only. 
    

 

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.2.K of the code; 
 

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.  
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the 
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special 
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 
If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant a variance in this case, the staff recommends 
the following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The owner shall have the lot line location and proposed building location marked by a licensed 
surveyor prior to issuance of the land use permit for this project so that the setback distances 
can be verified.  The owner shall contact the Department after the structure and lot lines are 
marked so that an inspection can be conducted by the Department staff.  
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Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision 

 

County Variance Application No. 2018-0181 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2018-0164  
 

Owner: 
Gault Properties LLC 
W1970 Adams Road 
Neosho, WI 53039 
 

Filing Date: April 6, 2018 

Hearing Date: May 17, 2018 
 

Location 
The appellant is the owner of the following described property which is the subject of the appeal: 
 
PIN#: 038-1017-3333-000 
Part of the SW ¼ of the SW ¼, Section 33, Town of Rubicon, the site address being W1970 Adams Road. 
 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Rubicon has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. 
 

Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance 
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance 
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E. 

 

Appellants Request 
On April 4, 2018 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to construct a milking center barn addition along the east side of the barn on this site.  
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason: 
 
According to Section 5.1.2.K, structures to be used for the housing of animals shall be located a distance 
equal to not less than ½ the structure height from the side and rear lots lines.  In this case, the required side 
yard setback for the proposed addition is 16 feet. As proposed, the addition will begin at approximately 4.6 feet 
from the side yard or approximately 11.4 feet within the required side yard setback line and therefore 
prohibited by the code.  
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.2.K of the code; 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that: 
 

The appellants request to Subsection 5.1.2.K of the Code is an “area” variance. 
       (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
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Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from complying 

with the side yard setback provisions of the code? 
  
       (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  
 

Are the side yard setback provisions of the Code unnecessarily burdensome in this case, thereby 

creating a hardship?   
       (Yes / No) 

Explain:______________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

Does the appellant have other options available to construct a complying milking center addition in 

compliance with the side yard setback provisions of the code on this lot?   
  

(Yes / No) 
 
Explain____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

What hardship exists if the variance is denied? 
  Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No) 
 Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
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Does the Board believe that the variance request meets the criteria in Section 2.3.12.E  of the Code?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 

 

If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, are 

any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that 

result from this proposed development project? 
   

□ The owner shall have the lot line location and proposed building location marked by a licensed 
surveyor prior to issuance of the land use permit for this project so that the setback distances 
can be verified.  The owner shall contact the Department after the structure and lot lines are 
marked so that an inspection can be conducted by the Department staff.  

□ Others 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the variance requested based upon the previously 
mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Harold Hicks       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Jon Schoenike     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Sharon Schumann     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Larry Dogs       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ed Premo (1st Alternate)    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Vacant (2nd Alternate)     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
William Nass       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  

 
 

ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board  

 
   Granted the variance request as proposed; 

 
   Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above; 

 
   Denied the variance request as proposed; 

 
   The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of 

this Board. 
 



Page ___ of ___ 

 
 

   

Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall 
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit 
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the 
Board. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of 
any of the conditions imposed. 

 
Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department, 
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30 
days after the date of filing of this decision.  The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty 
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment  

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 
Filed: _______________________________ 
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